for the Airport Authority. Under this approach, the
contribution rate is based on the normal cost rate and
an amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability.

For the years ended June 30, 2024, and 2023,
employees contributed $3.7 million and $3.3 million,
respectively, and the Airport Authority contributed
$7.9 million and $7.7 million, respectively, to the Plan.

FINANCIAL
SECTION 2

NOTE 7.

DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN
(CONTINUED)

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET):
Changes in the total pension liability, plan fiduciary net position and the net pension liability through the
year ended June 30, 2024, were as follows:

56 - SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY - 57

NOTE 7.

DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN
(CONTINUED)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SENSITIVITY OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) TO DISCOUNT RATE CHANGES:
The following presents the resulting net pension liability (asset) calculated using the discount rate of 6.5
percent, as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate for the fiscal
years ended June 30, 2024:

Changes in the total pension liability, plan fiduciary net position and the net pension liability through the
year ended June 30, 2023, were as follows:

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
5.50% 6.50% 7.50%

Total pension liability 326,286,970$   287,458,835$   255,610,311$
Plan fiduciary net position 277,214,692   277,214,692   277,214,692
Net pension liability (asset) 49,072,278$   10,244,143$   (21,604,381)$
Plan fiduciary net position as a

percentage of the total pension liability 85.0% 96.4% 108.5%

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability (Asset)

(a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2022 254,465,897$   263,460,943$   (8,995,046)$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 6,980,223   -   6,980,223
Interest on total pension liability 16,489,161   -   16,489,161
Difference between expected and -

actual experience (1,288,936)   -   (1,288,936)
Changes in assumptions -   -   -
Employer contributions -   9,181,680   (9,181,680)
Member contributions -   3,070,398   (3,070,398)
Net investment income -   (4,188,463)   4,188,463
Benefit payments (8,578,375)   (8,578,375)   -
Administrative expense -   (461,899)   461,899

Net changes 13,602,073   (976,659)   14,578,732
Balances as of June 30, 2023 268,067,970$   262,484,284$   5,583,686$

Increase (Decrease)

PENSION EXPENSE AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES RELATED TO THE PLAN:
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, the Airport Authority recognized pension expense,
as measured in accordance with GASB 68, of $6.5 million and $5.0 million, respectively. At June 30, 2024
and June 30, 2023, the Airport Authority reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the plan from the following sources:

For June 30, 2024 Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
 of Resources  of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 3,322,361$   1,540,346$
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 2,910,962   -
Changes in assumptions 1,353,401   -
Employer contributions made subsequent to

June 30, 2023 measurement date 7,938,684   -
   Total 15,525,408$   1,540,346$

For June 30, 2023 Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
 of Resources  of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 370,346$   2,877,993$
Net difference between projected and actual earnings -   1,089,400
Changes in assumptions 3,776,149   -
Employer contributions made subsequent to

June 30, 2022 measurement date 7,663,521   -
   Total 11,810,016$   3,967,393$

FINANCIAL
SECTION 2

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2023 268,067,970$   262,484,284$   5,583,686$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 7,147,242   -   7,147,242
Interest on total pension liability 17,355,715   -   17,355,715
Difference between expected and -

actual experience 4,182,916   -   4,182,916
Changes in assumptions -   -   -
Employer contributions -   7,742,583   (7,742,583)
Member contributions -   3,494,204   (3,494,204)
Net investment income -   13,293,511   (13,293,511)
Benefit payments (9,295,008)   (9,295,008)   -
Administrative expense -   (504,882)   504,882

Net changes 19,390,865   14,730,408   4,660,457
Balances as of June 30, 2024 287,458,835$   277,214,692$   10,244,143$

Increase (Decrease)

NOTE 7.

DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN
(CONTINUED)

Years ended June 30,
2025 1,644,678$
2026 (2,515,828)
2027 6,139,504
2028 778,024

6,046,378$

The deferred outflows of resources at June 30, 2024
and June 30, 2023 resulting from Airport Authority
contributions subsequent to the measurement date
and prior to year-end will be recognized as a reduction

58 - SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY - 59

NOTE 8.

PRESERVATION OF BENEFITS
TRUST PLAN (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRESERVATION OF BENEFITS TRUST PLAN (POB)
DESCRIPTION:
The Airport Authority’s single-employer defined
benefit pension plan established as the preservation
of benefits and trust plan (POB), administered by
SDCERS, provides benefits to POB members and